445
465

525

2023

+7.6%

Financial Market Commodity Market Other revenue

WSE Group revenue (PLN mn) WSE Group revenue by segment in LTM Q3 2025

WSE Group revenues mix

▪ WSE Group revenues grew at 7.6% CAGR in 2019-2025 Q3 LTM

▪ Well diversified revenues: a significant share of revenue comes from commodity markets and market data services

▪ One third of revenue independent of market turnover2

WSE Group Q3 2025 results

Warsaw Stock Exchange | 15

WSE Group results

Q3 2025

▪ Revenues: PLN 135.1 mn (+20.5% YoY), driven by
revenue growth in both segments: Financial Market
(+27.4% YoY) and Commodity Market (+9.7% YoY)

▪ C/I ratio: 67.5% (-640 basis points) thanks to the
increase in revenues despite the acceleration of OPEX
dynamics to +12.0 %

▪ EBTDA: PLN 53.8 mn (+39.1% YoY)

▪ Net profit: PLN 49.2 mn (+29.5% YoY)

▪ ROE: 18.1 % vs. 15.1% a year earlier – return on capital
at the level indicated in Strategic Directions WSE 2025-
2027

1 9M 2024 results adjusted for PLN 5.8 mn one-off (PLN 4.7 mn impact on net profit)
2 Net profit attributable to owners of parent entity
3 ROE calculated on the basis of profit for the last 12 months

PLN mn Q3 2025 YoY 9M 2025 YoY

REVENUES 135.1 +20.5% 411.5 +17.2%

Financial Market 91.5 +27.4% 271.8 +21.9%

Commodity Market 39.7 +9.7% 127.3 +10.4%

Other 3.9 -4.2% 12.4 -4.0%

Operating expenses 91.2 +12.0% 268.8 +8.5%

Cost income (%) 67.5% -510 bps 65.3% -530 bps

Other expenses 0.3 +24.4% 2.5 -69.5%

EBIT 44.3 +43.0% 143.1 +47.8%

ADJUSTED EBIT1 44.3 +43.0% 143.1 +39.4%

EBITDA 53.8 +39.1% 170.8 +42.4%

ADJUSTED EBITDA1 53.8 +39.1% 170.8 +35.8%

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 39.8% +530 bps 41.5% +570 bps

Share of profit of associates 12.5 +17.2% 34.4 +21.5%

Net financial income 3.9 -7.9% 14.2 +19.5%

NET PROFIT2 49.2 +29.5% 157.4 +39.1%

ADJUSTED2 NET PROFIT1 49.2 +29.5% 157.4 +33.5%

Adjusted net profit margin(%) 36.9% +290 bps 38.2% +460 bps

ROE3 (%) 18.1% +300 bps 18.1% +300 bps

1 Including maintenance fees, fees and charges (net of PFSA fee) and other operating expenses

TGE commodity exchange group Q3 2025 results

Warsaw Stock Exchange | 16

PLN mn Q3 2025 YoY 9M 2025 YoY

REVENUE 39.6 +7.5% 127.8 +10.5%

Trading 23.8 +12.3% 73.2 +14.6%

Electricity 6.0 -16.1% 18.5 -9.5%

Gas 6.0 +47.6% 17.8 +49.9%

Property rights 3,9 +4.7% 14.2 +2.5%

Fees paid by market participants 7,9 +26.4% 22.6 +28.4%

Clearing 11.5 +13.2% 37.6 +14.2%

Registers 3.9 -11.3% 14.8 -13.1%

Operating expenses 24.3 +9.1% 74.4 +10.1%

Cost/income (%) 61.5% +90 bps 58.2% - 10 bps

EBITDA 18.0 +5.1% 62.1 +11.7%

EBITDA margin (%) 45.5% -110 bps 48.6% +60 bps

Net financial income 2.1 -1.0% 8.6 +35.0%

NET PROFIT 14.2 +5.9% 50.4 +14.9%

Net profit margin (%) 35.8% -50 bps 39.5% +160 bps

TGE commodity exchange group financial results

Q3 2025

▪ Revenues from gas trading  (+47.6% YoY): increase in
turnover on the futures market, as a result of the
growing importance of this raw material in the energy
mix

▪ Revenues from the other fees segment (+26.4% YoY):
reduction of IRGiT discounts in security fees and
increase in the number of customers for InfoEngine
services

▪ Revenues from electricity trading (-16.1% YoY): the
decrease is due to reduced liquidity of forward
instruments for next year's delivery

▪ Increase in clearing revenue (+13.2% YoY): growth